Excavator Pipe-Rupture Valve
Qmax = 600�l/min [160 gpm],�pmax = 420�bar [6000 psi]
Hydraulic proportional pilot operated seat valve, flat design
Series CFS 25-A-EF...
1/9
Reference: 300-P-9050118-EN-00
Issue: 01.2022
� Fulfils safety requirements in accordance with

a Required quality of the mating surface 1 Option with balance valve (08S - DIN 3861)
b Nameplate with:
- type designation
- serial number
- test number
2 Option with stroke limiter (adjustable)
3 Option with emergency lowering
300-P-9050118-EN-00/01.2022
Series CFS
6/9
7 Installation and commissioning
IMPORTANT!:
Designing excavator pipe rupture valves requires
specialst technical knowledge and product know­
ledge.
Safety applications must be verified by adequate
tests to ensure safety in actual use.
IMPORTANT!:
In order for Bucher Hydraulics to be able to design
the the excavator pipe rupture valve correctly,
please refer to the technical design data sheet
300-D-9050103.
(LOGinternal area; registration required).
7.1 Assembly / Disassembly
ATTENTION!:
Only qualified personnel with mechanical skills
may carry out any maintenance work. Generally,
the only work that should ever be undertaken is to
check, and possibly replace, the seals. When
changing seals, oil or grease the new seals thor­
oughly before fitting them.
IMPORTANT!:
During commissioning, it is essential that all air is
bled from the hydraulic system.
Port threads are formed in accordance with DIN
3852 T1.
Fixing screws to DIN 912, strength class 12.9,
must be used to mount the valve.
Pay attention to the specified tightening torques!
Before fitting the valve, remove all plastic protec­
tors and plastic residues.
IMPORTANT!:
Protect seals and flange faces from damage.
The mating flange face must be of the quality
specified in the catalogue sheet!
Pay attention to the port designations.
IMPORTANT!:
Release all hydraulic pressure from the system
before any disassembly work.
7.2 Adjustment information
7.2.1 Pilot valve
During testing, the pilot valve for the lowering function is fac­
tory­set to the opening pressure stipulated by the customer
and then locked.
The change in pressure is 5.8 bar per turn.
- clockwise → increases the pressure
- anticlockwise → decreases the pressure
ATTENTION!:
The pilot valve adjusting screw has no end stop -
it can be completly unscrewed!
IMPORTANT!:
The warranty will be voided if the valve is worked
on or tampered with!
7.2.2 Secondary pressure relief valve (SV)
During testing, the secondary pressure­relief valve (SV) is
factory­set to the pressure setting / operating pressure stip­
ulated by the customer and then locked. The pressure is set
with flow Q = 0.75 l/min.
The change in pressure is 94 bar per turn.
- clockwise → increases the pressure
- anticlockwise → decreases the pressure
7.2.3 Leakage-oil drain
The leakage oil from both pilot cartridges as well as their

Series CFS
8/9
9 Ordering code
CFS = series
25 = size – SAE 1 1/4“
A = model / version
E = EN 474, ISO 8643 and DIN 24093
F = flat design
N = NBR (Nitril) seals (standard)
V = FKM (Viton) seals
T = MIL (Low temperature) seals
O = without fixing screws (standard)
D = with Geomet fixing screws. (ZL) 12.9 DIN912
R = spool type R
Q = spool type Q
A = spool type A
B = spool type B
C = spool type C
D = spool type D
(other spool types on application)
___ = flow rate during lowering
(defined by Bucher Hydraulics)
... = factory-set setting range for opening pressure
(final value will be entered after commissioning)
SV = secondary pressure relief
... = setting for secondary pressure relief
Z = ports X, L, E: BSP threads according to DIN 1179-1 (standard)
U = ports X, L, E: UNF threads according to ISO 11926-1
V = ports X, L: fittings package with pipe thread
(blank) = single operation, E and E1 plugged, L open (standard)
R = parallel operation, balance valve in E, E1 & L1 plugged
L = parallel operation, balance valve in E1, E & L plugged
E = parallel operation, without balance valve, E & L open, E1 & L1 plugged
E1 = parallel operation, without balance valve E1 & L1 open, E & L plugged
(other versions on application)
(blank) = without emergency lowering (standard)
N = with mechanical emergency lowering
(blank) = without stroke limiter (standard)
H = with adjustable stroke limiter
... = setting for stroke limiter
(final value will be entered after commissioning)
--...SV - ...--ONA --
CFS ___R ZFE ... _ _
-25          e.g.
IMPORTANT!:
After acceptance (according to ISO 8643), the de­
finitive setting values are hydraulically measured
and recorded by Bucher Hydraulics.
300-P-9050118-EN-00/01.2022
Series CFS
9/9
10 Related data sheets
Reference Description
300-D-9050103 Technical design sheet for excavator pipe rupture valves
IMPORTANT!:
Additional documentation and 3D models
(.stp or .igs format) can be downloaded from
(LOGintern area; registration is necessary)
We also offer customised solutions.
Please talk to our sales team.
� 2022 by Bucher Hydraulics AG, CH-6345 Neuheim
All rights reserved.
Data is provided for the purpose of product description only, and must not be construed as warranted characteristics in the legal sense. The
information does not relieve users from the duty of conducting their own evaluations and tests. Because the products are subject to continual
improvement, we reserve the right to amend the product specifications contained in this catalogue.
Classification: 430.325.355.315340